revised rates, it shall do so in a way which meets the requirements of s. 65(4) as set out in these reasons.

78

It will be for the commission to make an order for the appropriate disposition of the funds referred to in para. (d)

above.

79 Section 118 of the Act exempts the commission from any liability for the costs of this appeal. I do not think it ap-
propriate to order that the Attorney General, and thereby the general public, bear those costs. However, I note from para.
5.3 of the original decision and from sheet 3 of the Appendix that provision was made for the recovery, through the rates
to be charged, of the sum of $35,000 for HVES' rate application costs before the commission.

80 Accordingly, I would direct that, failing agreement between the parties, HVES tax its costs for fees and disburse-
ments of and incidental to this appeal and that the amount so determined be included in the rate application costs in the

schedule.

Order accordingly.

Appendix A
HEMLOCK VALLEY ELECTRICAL SERVICES LTD.

UTILITY RATE BASE

TEST YEAR

BCUC

TEST YEAR

SCHEDULE 1

APPLICATION ADJUSTMENT NO. ADJUSTED

--------------------------------------------------------------------------

ASSETS
Structures and improvements $5,560 $5,560

Overhead conductors and

devices 44,891 44,891

UG Conductors and devices 479,504 479,504

Line transformers 90,693 90,693

---------- ---------- ----------
PLANT IN SERVICE, opening $620,648 $0 $620,648

Additions to plant in service 0 0

Disposals 0 0

PLANT IN SERVICE, closing 620,648 0 620,648

Add: Work in progress 0 0

620,

648 0 620,648

Less:
Accumulated Depreciation (178,677) (178,677)

Copr. © West 2008 No Claim to Orig. Govt. Works

Page 21
66 B.C.L.R. (2d) I, 12 B.C.A.C. 1, 23 W.A.C. 1

NET PLANT IN SERVICE 441,971 0 441,971
WORKING CAPITAL

ALLOWANCE 0 0
RATE HEARING COSTS 0 0
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID (75,460) (75,460)

UTILITY RATE BASE $366,511 $0 $366,511
-------------------- ----------

RETURN ON RATE BASE 14.01%

-1.01% 13.00%
	 =

HEMLOCK VALLEY ELECTRICAL SERVICE LTD.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------

UTILITY INCOME & RETURN

TEST YEAR

BCUC

TEST YEAR
SCHEDULE 2

APPLICATION ADJUSTMENT NO. ADJUSTED
--------------------------------------------------------------------------
SALES VOLUME MWh 2,047 2,047

RATES

Existing Revenue:c/kWh 8.65 0.00 8.65
Interim Increase % 42.77% 0.00% 42.77%
Final Increase % 84.62% 43.54%
First year phase-in: c/KWh 1.51 1.51
Second year phase-in: c/kwh 1.51 1.51
Third year phase-in: c/kWh 0.75 0.75
Final Rate: c/kWh 15.97 -.355 12.42
Interim Rate 12.35
REVENUE

Existing Rates $177,066 $0 $177,066
Interim Rates 75,739 75,739
Required Increase 74,101 (72,740) 1,361
Discounts 0 0
Other Income 0 0

TOTAL REVENUE 326,906 (72,740) 254,166
Less: PURCHASED POWER 125,500 (15,371) [1] 110,129

GROSS MARGIN 201,406 (57,369) 144,037
% excluding Other Income 61.61% -4.94% 56.67%
Administration, Accounting and

Office 68,300 (25,300) [2] 43,000
Repairs, Maintenance and

Vehicle 31,000 (11,000) [3] 20,000
-------------------------------------------------------------------------

Copr. © West 2008 No Claim to Orig. Govt. Works

Page 22
66 B.C.L.R. (2d) I, 12 B.C.A.C. 1, 23 W.A.C. 1

- ----------------------------------------------------------------------
UTILITY INCOME & RETURN

TEST YEAR

BCUC

TEST YEAR

SCHEDULE 2

APPLICATION ADJUSTMENT NO. ADJUSTED

--------------------------------------------------------------------------

Snow Removal 18,000 (18,000) [4] 0

Depreciation 15,065 15,065

Amortization of Rate

Application 10,000 1,667 [6] 11,667

OPERATING EXPENSES 142,365 (52,633) 89,732

Utility income before tax 59,041 (4,735) 54,306

INCOME TAX EXPENSE 7,693 (1,035) 6,658

EARNED RETURN $51,348 ($3,700) $47,648

RETURN ON RATE BASE 14.01% -1.01% 13.00%

------------------------------------------------------------------------

HEMLOCK VALLEY ELECTRICAL SERVICE LTD.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------
INCOME TAXES

TEST YEAR

BCUC

TEST YEAR

SCHEDULE 3

APPLICATION ADJUSTMENT NO. ADJUSTED

--------------------------------------------------------------------------

UTILITY INCOME BEFORE TAX $59,041 ($4,735) $54,306

Deduct - Interest (23,823) 0 (23,823)

---------- ----------

ACCOUNTING INCOME 35,218 (4,735) 30,482

Timing differences

Depreciation 15,065 0 15,065

Amort. of hearing costs 10,000 1,667 [6] 11,667

Amortization of Line Costs 0 0

Capital cost allowance (15,065) (15,065)

Amort. of contributions

Overhead capitalized

Plant removal costs

Rate application costs (30,000) (5,000) [6] (35,000)

(20,000) (3,333) (23,333)

TAXABLE INCOME $15,218 ($8,069) $7,149

----------

Income tax rate - deferredIncome 21.84% 0.00% 21.84%

Income tax rate - current 21.84% 0.00% 21.84%

Income tax expense

Copr. © West 2008 No Claim to Orig. Govt. Works

Page 23
66 B.C.L.R. (2d) 1, 12 B.C.A.C.1,23 W.A.C. 1

- Deferred $4,369 $728 $5,097
- Current 3,324 (1,762) 1,561

INCOME TAX EXPENSE

$7,693

($1,034)

$6,658

-----------------------------------------------------------------------

HEMLOCK VALLEY ELECTRICAL SERVICE LTD.

------------------------------------------------------------------------
RETURN ON CAPITAL

TEST YEAR

BCUC

TEST YEAR
SCHEDULE 4

APPLICATION ADJUSTMENT NO. ADJUSTED

--------------------------------------------------------------------------
Contribution in Aid $0 $0 $0
proportion .00% 0.00% .00%

Capital Loan $0 $0 $0
proportion .00% 0.00% .00%
embedded cost .00% 0.00% .00%
$ return $0 $0 $0

Current Debt $0 $0 $0
proportion .00% 0.00% .00%
embedded cost .00% 0.00% .00%
$ return $0 $0 $0

Notional debt $183,256 $0 $183,256
proportion 50.00% $0 50.00%
embedded cost 13.00% 0.00% 13.00%
$ return $23,823 $0 $23,823

Preferred shares $0 $0 $0
proportion .00% 0.00% .00%
embedded costs .00% 0.00% .00%
$ return $0 $0 $0

Common equity $183,256 $0 $183,256
proportion 50.00% 0.00% 50.00%
ROE 15.02% -2.02% [5] 13.00%
$ return $27,525 ($3,700) $23,824

TOTAL CAPITAL $366,511 $0 $366,511

- -------------------------------------------------------------------- -----

HEMLOCK VALLEY ELECTRICAL SERVICES LTD.
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------

ADJUSTMENTS

--------------------------------------------------------------------------
1. $15,371 Adjust BC Hydro charges for error in Application
2. $25,300 Adjust Administration, Accounting and Office

Copr. © West 2008 No Claim to Orig. Govt. Works

Page 24

66 B.C.L.R. (2d) 1, 12 B.C.A.C. 1, 23 W.A.C. 1

3.

4.

5.

6.

expenses to approved amount.

$11,00

Adjust Repair and Maintenance expenses to approved